

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Sixth Circuit**

WILL MCLEMORE; MCLEMORE AUCTION COMPANY, LLC;
RON BRAJKOVICH; JUSTIN SMITH; BLAKE KIMBALL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROXANNA GUMUCIO, in her official capacity as Executive Director of the Tennessee Auctioneer Commission; JOHN LILLARD, in his official capacity as Assistant Director of the Tennessee Auctioneer Commission; JEFF MORRIS, Chair of the Tennessee Auctioneer Commission, in his official capacity; LARRY SIMS, member of the Tennessee Auctioneer Commission, in his official capacity; ED KNIGHT, Vice Chair of the Tennessee Auctioneer Commission, in his official capacity; DWAYNE ROGERS, member of the Tennessee Auctioneer Commission, in his official capacity; JAY WHITE, in his official capacity as a member of the Tennessee Auctioneer Commission,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee at Nashville, No. 3:23-cv-01014.
The Honorable Aleta Arthur Trauger, Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

WENCONG FA
BEN STORMES
BEACON CENTER OF TENNESSEE
1200 Clinton Street, #205
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 383-6431
wen@beacontn.org
ben.stormes@beacontn.org

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
A. Online Auctions and the Online Auctioneers.....	3
B. Tennessee Regulates Online Auctions	6
II. Procedural History	8
A. McLemore I.....	8
B. The Proceedings Below.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. The District Court Correctly Held the Online Auctioneers Have Standing	13
A. The Unlicensed Online Auctioneers Have Standing.....	13
B. McLemore and His Company Have Standing	15
II. The Online Auctioneers Properly Pleaded a First Amendment Claim	17
A. The Online Auction Law is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny Because It Stifles Speech	17
1. The Online Auction Law regulates pure speech.....	17

a.	Strict scrutiny is the proper standard because the Online Auction Law imposes content- and speaker-based restrictions on speech.....	24
b.	Even if the Online Auction Law were content-neutral, the district court erred in failing to apply intermediate scrutiny	26
2.	The Online Auction Law is not merely a regulation of conduct with an incidental burden on speech and heightened scrutiny would be warranted even if it were	27
3.	The district court’s dismissal rested on its misreading of this Court’s decision in <i>Liberty Coins</i> and the Supreme Court’s decisions in other cases.....	29
B.	Heightened Scrutiny Warrants Reversal of the District Court’s Decision.....	37
1.	Dismissal is improper in cases involving heightened scrutiny because the government bears the burden of justifying its law	37
2.	The Online Auction Law cannot survive any form of heightened scrutiny	39
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Barr v. American Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	19
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	19
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	38
<i>Bevan & Assocs., LPA v. Yost</i> , 929 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2019)	23, 34
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	36, 39
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	40
<i>CHKRS, LLC v. City of Dublin</i> , 984 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	37
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	42
<i>Craigsmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	35, 36, 44
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	41

<i>Ellison v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 847 F.2d 297 (6th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Entertainment Productions, Inc. v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 734 (W.D. Tenn. 2008)	40
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publishing, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017).....	33, 34
<i>Handy-Clay v. City of Memphis</i> , 695 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Hines v. Pardue</i> , 23-40483, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 24490 (5th Cir. Sept. 26, 2024) .	11, 20, 40, 41
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	17
<i>Int’l Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Troy Mich.</i> , 974 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2020)	24, 26
<i>Junger v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Kiser v. Kamdar</i> , 831 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman</i> , 748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	25, 43
<i>McLemore v. Gumucio</i> , 3:19-cv-00530 (M.D. Tenn. Filed Jun. 26, 2019).....	8, 10

<i>McLemore v. Gumucio</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122525 (M.D. Tenn. Jul. 23, 2019)	9
<i>McLemore v. Gumucio</i> , 19-cv-530, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 228082 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 4, 2020).....	9
<i>McLemore v. Gumucio</i> , 593 F. Supp. 3d 764 (M.D. Tenn. 2022)	9
<i>McLemore v. Gumucio</i> , No. 22-5458, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 15611 (6th Cir. Jun. 20, 2023).....	9, 16
<i>McLemore v. Gumucio</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 21912 (6th Cir., Aug. 18, 2023).....	10
<i>Minneapolis Star v. Minnesota Comm’r</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	37
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	19, 39
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	12, 29, 35, 36
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Norton Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. Vill. of St. Bernard</i> , 99 F.4th 840 (6th Cir. 2024)	23, 34
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	19, 24, 27
<i>Pac. Coast Horseshoeing Sch. v. Kirchmeyer</i> , 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020)	22, 25, 28
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007)	40-41
<i>Parsons v. United States DOJ</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015).....	15, 16
<i>Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns</i> , 782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2015)	26

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	28, 37, 39
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	43
<i>Richland Bookmart, Inc. v. Knox Cnty.</i> , 555 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2009)	29, 40
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	41
<i>Schloendorff v. Society of N.Y. Hospital</i> , 211 N.Y. 125 (1914)	29
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	15
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	11-12, 20, 21, 22
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	20
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1369 (2023).....	15
<i>Vizaline, L.L.C. v. Tracy</i> , 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020)	17, 35
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 366 (1968).....	40
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	39
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	40
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	20, 28

Statutes, Rules & Codes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201 1

28 U.S.C. § 2202 1

Cal. Educ. Code § 94904(a) 22

Code of the City of Charleston § 29-2 21

Code of the City of Charleston § 29-58 21

Minn. Stat. § 363A.11(1)(a)(1) 22

Minn. Stat. § 363A.17(3) 22

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4728.01 30

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4728.02 30

Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-104(a) 43

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-101 7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-101(1) 7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-101(2) *passim*

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-101(a)(1) 7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-101(b) 7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-101(12) 7, 26, 43

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-102 14, 18

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-102(a)(1) 31-32

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-103 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-103(4) 26, 42

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-103(6) 25

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-103(7) 25

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-103(8).....	25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-103(9).....	26, 42
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-103(10).....	25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-103(11).....	25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-111(i)	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-121	7, 14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-126.....	7, 14, 15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-126(a)(1)(3).....	14
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 0160-03-.03(1).....	16
Tex. Occ. Code § 801.002(5)(A)	20
Tex. Occ. Code § 801.351	20
